## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

## National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Neurological Sciences Training Initial Review Group; Neurological Sciences Training 3 Study Section NST–3 Study Section.

Date: October 17, 2024.

*Time:* 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Lataisia Cherie Jones, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS/NIH/DHHS, NSC, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852, 301-496-9223, lataisia.jones@nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Special Emphasis Panel; HEAL Initiative; Analgesic discovery.

*Date:* October 18, 2024.

*Time:* 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant

applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Abhignya Subedi, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS/NIH/DHHS, NSC, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852, 301–496– 9223, *abhi.subedi@nih.gov.* 

*Name of Committee:* National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Special Emphasis Panel; JSPTPN T32 applications review meeting.

*Date:* November 4–5, 2024.

*Time:* 9:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

<sup>\*</sup>*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Video Assisted Meeting). *Contact Person:* Abhignya Subedi, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS/NIH/DHHS, NSC, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852, 301–496– 9223, *abhi.subedi@nih.gov.* 

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.853, Clinical Research Related to Neurological Disorders; 93.854, Biological Basis Research in the Neurosciences, National Institutes of Health, HHS).

Dated: August 14, 2024.

#### David W Freeman,

Supervisory Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2024–18555 Filed 8–19–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### National Institutes of Health

## National Institute on Aging; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Aging Initial Review Group; Career Development Facilitating the Transition to Independence Study Section Park\_10/28–29/ 2024.

*Date:* October 28–29, 2024.

*Time:* 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institute on Aging, 5601 Fishers Ln, Rockville, MD 20852, (In-person Meeting).

Contact Person: Joshua Park, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute on Aging, 5601 Fishers Lane, Rm 2W200, Rockville, MD 20852, (301) 496–6208, joshua.park4@ nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.866, Aging Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS) Dated: August 14, 2024. **Miguelina Perez**, *Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.* [FR Doc. 2024–18550 Filed 8–19–24; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4140–01–P** 

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## National Institutes of Health

#### National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences Special Emphasis Panel; Understudied Proteins Associated with Rare Diseases (R03) Review.

Date: November 6-7, 2024.

*Time:* 9:30 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences, National Institutes of Health, 9609 Medical Center Drive, Rockville, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Carol (Chang-Sook) Kim, Ph.D., Scientific Review Administrator, Scientific Review Branch, Division of Extramural Activities, National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences, National Institutes of Health, 9609 Medical Center Drive, Suite 1E504, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 402–1744, *carol.kim@nih.gov.* 

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.859, Pharmacology, Physiology, and Biological Chemistry Research; 93.350, B—Cooperative Agreements; 93.859, Biomedical Research and Research Training, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: August 14, 2024.

#### David W. Freeman,

Supervisory Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2024–18564 Filed 8–19–24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P